May 9, 2002

Honorable Mayor and Members of the Hermosa Beach City Council

Regular Meeting of May 28, 2002

Subject: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT 2003-2005 COOPERATION AGREEMENT

Purpose:RENEW COOPERATION AGREEMENT WITH THE COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION TO CONTINUE FUNDING THE PROJECTS
TO REMOVE ARCHITECTURAL BARRIERS TO THE DISABLED AT
PUBLIC FACILITIES.

Recommendation

- Approve by minute order the Cooperation Agreement with the Los Angeles County Community Development Commission (CDC).
- Authorize the City Manager to execute the Cooperation Agreement.

Background

On June 28, 1999 the City Council approved renewing the Cooperation Agreement with the Community Development Commission for funding proposed City projects under the Community Development Block Grant Program. Since 1999 the CDBG Program has been used to fund the City's compliance with Americans with Disabilities Act and for the utility undergrounding projects. In April 2002, the City Council executed a Reimbursable Contract with the CDC that will allow for the expenditure of allocated funds through June, 2003.

Analysis

The attached Cooperation Agreement is a renewal of the original three-year agreement to continue participation in the CDBG program.

Concur:

Michael Schubach, City Planner

Sol Blumenfeld, Director Community Development Director

Stephen R. Burrell, City Manager

Cdcoop02